
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 July 2021 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Paul Bearpark, Grenville Chamberlain, 
Graham Cone and Peter Fane 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Nick Wright, Tom Bygott, Ruth Betson, Eileen Wilson and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021.  
   
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes    
 
5. Nature Smart Cities Business Model    
 
6. Progress report on Zero Carbon Action Plan and Revised Plan 

with Doubling Nature Actions Added  
 5 - 20 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
7. 2020-21 GHG Emissions Accounts   21 - 26 
 
8. Update on Grid Capacity Issues Facing Greater Cambridge   27 - 32 
 
9. A428 Environmental Legacy Update   33 - 36 
 
10. Six Free Trees Scheme   37 - 38 
 
11. Green Investments Update    
 
12. CPICC Recommendations to CaPCA - implications for SCDC    
 
13. Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting    

[...]
arn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal from the meeting 
room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the 
Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been 
restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. 
No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds 
forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled water is 
available for attendees at meetings. 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Monday, 14 June 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Paul Bearpark 
Graham Cone 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Cllr Tumi Hawkins was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Cornell Natural Environment Team Leader 
Emma Dyer Project Officer - Climate and Environment 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and 

Peter Fane. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
 Joint Working Group 

The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that the setting up 
of a joint working group of members, officers and tenants by the Housing service, 
as discussed at the last meeting, would be taking place in due course. They had 
not wished to overburden tenants who had also been involved in the setting up of 
the new repairs contract. 

  
5. Certificate of Excellence from IESE for the Council's Green to our Core Work 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment presented the Certificate of 
Excellence from IESE for the Council’s “Green to Our Core” work at the meeting. 

  
6. Report on the Climate & Environment Fortnight 
 
 The Climate and Environment Project Officer introduced this report, which updated 

the Committee on the recently held Climate and Environment fortnight of online 
events. The Committee praised the event and agreed that it should be repeated 
next year. 

  
7. UKYCC/Climate & Ecological Emergency Bill (Katie Williams and colleagues) 
 
 Serena Bashal and Katie Williams from the UK Youth Climate Coalition (UKYCC) 

gave a presentation to the Committee. It was noted that the UKYCC was a Non-
Government Organisation for people aged 18-29, that was lobbying in support of 
the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill. 
 
It was understood that UKYCC had contacted Anthony Browne MP regarding the 
Bill and he was opposed to it. It was suggested that UKYCC lobby Lucy Frazer 
MP, who also represented South Cambridgeshire. The Chair asked that the link to 
the new draft of the Bill be sent to the Committee. It was hoped that Anthony 
Browne would be more likely to support the amended version of the Bill. 

  
8. Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document - Report to Follow 
 
 The Natural Environment Team Leader introduced this report, by explaining that a 

new Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document was required, as the existing 
document had been agreed by the Council back in 2009. In addition, the City 
Council did not have a Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document, and this 
report could rectify this. 
 
Balancing competing factors 
In response to questioning, the Built and Natural Environment Manager explained 
that the Council would be required to balance the benefits of an application for a 
renewable energy plant against the impact it would have on biodiversity. The 
Natural Environment Team Leader added that the Document was designed to 
steer but not instruct councillors when determining an application. 
 
Net gain of biodiversity 
It was noted that the Document stated that the biodiversity value of the 
development needed to exceed the pre-development biodiversity value by 10%. 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins suggested that the Document include the aspirational 
aim of 20%. The Committee recommended that a target of 20% be put in the next 
Local Plan. 
 
Concern was expressed at the possible practice of development achieving the bio-
diversity target value and then removing trees. It was suggested that some form of 
offsetting could happen within the District. 
 
Engaging with community 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

Councillor Tumi Hawkins suggested that the Council engages with schools, parish 
councils and community groups regarding this Document. 
 
The Committee recommended that Cabinet agree the Biodiversity Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

  
9. Chalk Streams Report Presentation by Guy Belcher, Cambridge City Council 
 
 Guy Belcher, Biodiversity Officer at Cambridge City Council, gave a presentation 

on 17 chalk streams in the Greater Cambridge area and work being carried out to 
maintain them, including the removal of vegetation, dredging and the adding of 
gravel banks. 
 
The Committee agreed with recommendations from the Head of Environment and 
Waste that Guy meet with the Council officer with responsibility for managing 
awarded watercourses with a view to exploring how the Council can help with work 
needed on chalk streams in South Cambs; and that the Project Officer, Climate 
and Environment meet with author of the report, Rob Mungovan, to facilitate 
applications to the Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme from community 
groups involved in work to chalk streams in South Cambs where appropriate. 

  
10. Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations, Bryony Rothwell, RECAP 

Waste Partnership Manager 
 
 Bryony Rothwell, RECAP Waste Partnership Manager, gave a presentation on the 

Resources and Waste Strategy consultation and its consequences. She provided 
details of the following aims: 

 70% of plastics recycled (current rate 55%). 

 Introduce “polluter pays” principle, to reduce packaging and recyclable 
material use. 

 Fly-tipping to be tackled. 

 Separate collection for food waste. 

 Deposit scheme for cans and bottles. 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste stated that the current trial in separate food 
waste collection would be expanded. It was noted that according to a 2019 study 
33% of food waste was being put in black bins. The hope was to ultimately reduce 
the amount of food being wasted. It was noted that due to lockdown both the 
amount of waste and the amount of recycling had increased. Hopefully by autumn 
the Council will see how the rates normalise. 

  
11. Green Investments Update - Waterbeach microgrid scheme 
 
 The Head of Environment and Waste explained that the Council was looking at the 

possibility of generating electricity at the Waterbeach Depot, which could be used 
to charge the electric fleet vehicles. The Committee could expect to receive an 
update later in the year. 

  
12. Forward Plan (Report to Follow) and Date of Next Meeting 
 

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 14 June 2021 

 The Development Officer, Climate & Environment listed the items to be discussed 
at the next meeting on 14 July: 

 2020-21 GHG Emissions Accounts 

 Progress report on ZC Action Plan and new action Plan to include ZC and 
DN actions 

 Update on grid capacity issues facing Greater Cambridge (Emma Davies) 

 Item on valuing social and environmental benefits in Investments 

 Hatton Road Attenuation Ponds 

 A428 Environmental Legacy update 

 Green Investments Update 
 
The Committee agreed to schedule an extra meeting on Wednesday 22 
September at 2pm to discuss the Local Plan. 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Environment and Waste for his efforts in 
transforming the sustainable work of the Council and wished him well in his 
position at a new authority. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee                               
13 July 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Rebecca Weymouth-Wood  

 

 
 

Zero Carbon and Doubling Nature Action Plan 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee with  

 a progress review on the Zero Carbon Action Plan at end of 2020-21 

 a revised and updated version of the plan which incorporates actions to 
deliver the Doubling Nature Strategy adopted by Cabinet on 3 Feb. 

 
2. The committee is invited to note these and provide comments. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that CEAC notes the progress review of the Zero Carbon 
Action Plan at end of 2020-21 and the revised and updated version of the plan 
incorporating actions on ‘Doubling Nature’. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The progress update and revised plan have been brought to CEAC to allow them 
to fulfil their role which includes advising Cabinet on policies, actions and 
resources required to deliver on the Council’s climate change and environmental 
ambitions, and providing updates on progress towards achieving agreed targets 
and outcomes. 

 

Details 

 

5. A progress update on the Zero Carbon Action Plan at 30 September 2020 was 
presented to CEAC on 3 November 2020.  The document at Appendix 1 provides 
a further update of progress at 31 May 2021.  
  

6. This initial version of the plan is in two sections.  Section 1 lists actions intended 
to achieve the target reduction of 45% in GHG emissions from the Council’s own 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



estate and operations by 2025 relative to a 2018-19 baseline. Section 2 lists 
actions contributing to reductions in GHG emissions in the wider district.  Section 
2 is further divided into 6 sub-sections:  Domestic, Commercial Sector, Transport, 
Land Use and Forestry, Energy and Waste & Recycling.  

 
7. A RAG rating is provided for each action, with the action marked green where 

progress is on track for completion by the expected date; amber where progress 
is continuing but a delay to the expected completion date has been agreed; and 
red where progress has stalled.   

 
8. Taking each section in turn, Section 1 lists 8 actions aimed at reducing emissions 

on the Council’s own estate and operations.   
 

9. Actions relating to energy improvements at the Depot and to our commercial 
properties are on track, as are actions to replace diesel refuse vehicles, and to 
plant trees on our housing estates.  Actions to minimise paper at Council 
meetings, through introduction of the Modern Gov app; and to complete works  to 
South Cambs Hall, streetlight LED replacements and develop a solar pv array are 
behind the original schedule but otherwise on track.  

 
10. Section 2.1 lists eight actions relating to reducing carbon emissions from housing.  

Four different service areas – Housing, Planning, Environmental Health and 
Climate and Environment have actions in this section.  Progress is on track 
except for action relating to energy efficiency in private rented sector homes, 
which has not been feasible.  The two actions here are marked grey. Advice and 
guidance from our Environmental Health officers on energy efficiency has been 
available to landlords but has not been sought over this period; there have not 
been opportunities to develop enforcement action under the MEES legislation. 
Work in this area will be po
[...]
f these visits we check 

that the property has been issued with an EPC meeting the 

minimum energy efficiency standards.  To date this has always 

been the case, but if it were not, we would ask the landlord to 

improve the property so that it is compliant with current 

legislation.   We would signpost to advice and guidance as to how 

to do this, and provide information on any current funding 

opportunities.

Work to support landlords with advice and guidance to improve energy 

efficiency is largely reactive.  No requests have been received over the 

past year in relation to energy efficiency.  

A7

We will take appropriate enforcement action where necessary to 

uphold the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards in the Private 

Rented Sector  legislation

Nationally, there are a number of challenges to enforcement of 

the MEES legislation, solutions to which are currently being 

explored through pilot schemes in various other local authorities.  

We are looking at how we can develop our work in this area as 

part of our service planning for 2021-22, and will draw on the 

learning from the pilot schemes.

There is a possibility of putting in a bid to the government's Private 

Rented Sector Enforcement and Compliance Competition for funding to 

support work under this theme. If a bid is made, and is successful, this 

would allow development of our work in this area.  Other than this, no 

work in this area is currently included in work programmes. 

A8

We will work with partners to provide home surveys, advice, free 

insulation and other home energy measures for households in fuel 

poverty

Following an energy services tender process, Green Energy switch  

have been appointed to deliver Free energy advice and services to 

Council tenants and private sector residents within the South 

Cambs District.  The service launched in October.  It was originally 

intended to provide energy advisor home visits but this has been 

adapted due to Covid to te
[...]
n November 2020, this number would have increased.  

 
16. Scope 2 emission decreases could be due to several factors. 

 

 37.8 % of the decrease in scope 2 emissions is due to the footway LED 
lighting upgrade. At the end of March 2021 around 84% of lights had been 
upgraded. The figures for 2020-21 reflect the fact that this upgrade took 
place throughout the year, therefore the full impact of this work will not 
show up until the year following completion of works.  

 40.3% of the decrease in scope 2 emissions is due to a reduction in 
electricity usage at South Cambs Hall due to changes in building usage 
since the Covid-19 pandemic* 
 

17. Scope 3 emission decreases will be due to:  
 

 A decrease in staff mileage (-55.3% on the previous year) due to an 
increase in home working due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

18. Avoided electricity figures have increased since 2019-20 which shows a positive 
impact on the Council’s total ‘net’ carbon emissions. Included this year are 
avoided figures from a green tariff introduced in all of the small sites owned by the 
Council, plus a full year of data from South Cambs Hall (last year only 6 months 
of electricity was supplied on a green tariff). 
 

19. At the time of writing the report, the Council, along with Cambridgeshire City 
Council are investigating the possibility of including a share of the carbon 
emissions produced by the 3C ICT servers located at both Pathfinder House 
(Huntingdon) and Sand Martin House (Peterborough). If agreed, this figure will be 
included as an additional scope 3 category in next year’s report along with a 
baseline recalculation. 
 

Page 23



20. In order to reach the Council’s target of a 75% reduction by 2030, a reduction of 
at least 6.25% in emissions of the baseline is needed per annum. With a 
reduction of 8.8% in emissions since 2018-19 we are currently not on track to 
reach our target. However the completion of the Greening of South Cambs Hall 
and purchase of new electr
[...]
egal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Risks/Opportunities 

23. Prior to 2020, there were no existing risks on the Corporate Risk register in 
respect to a reduction in carbon emissions. A new risk, ‘Failure to meet carbon 
emission reduction target’ was added by Internal Audit in November 2020 
following the actions highlighted from the Internal audit Carbon Management 
report. 

Appendices 

Appendix A: GHG Emissions accounts for the Council’s estate and operations 2020-
21 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer, Project Officer, Climate and Environment 
Telephone: 01954 713344 
 

Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee                               
13 July 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Tumi Hawkins 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Joint Planning Director  

 

 
 

Update on grid capacity issues facing Greater 
Cambridge 

Executive Summary 

1. This paper provides members with an update on progress with work to address 
grid infrastructure capacity issues across South Cambridgeshire.  It provides 
details of the work being carried out by the Greater Cambridge Partnership to 
provide new infrastructure in the south of the district, as well as an update on how 
infrastructure is being considered as part of work on the Greater Cambridge Local 
Plan.   

Key Decision 

2. No this is not a key decision.  The purpose of this paper is to provide members 
with an update on progress with work to address grid infrastructure capacity 
issues across South Cambridgeshire.   

 

Recommendations 

3. The committee is invited to review and comment on the update provided and 
agree the recommendation that officers from the Greater Cambridge Shared 
Planning Service continue to work with colleagues at the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and other partner organisations to address grid capacity issues in so 
fa
[...]
 from the Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee for an update on progress with work to secure a positive 
environmental legacy in South Cambridgeshire from the A428 Black Cat to 
Caxton Gibbet (BC-CG) improvement works. 

 

Recommendations 

2. The committee is invited to review and comment on the update provided and 
agree the recommendation that officers continue to work with Highways England 
with the aim of securing a positive environmental legacy from the A428 
improvement works.    

 

Details 

3. Highways England are proposing to upgrade the route between the Black Cat 
roundabout and Caxton Gibbet roundabout with a new 10-mile dual carriageway 
and several junction improvements.   
 

4. As a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), the scheme requires a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) from the Secretary of State following an 
examination process conducted by the Planning Inspectorate.  Highways England 
submitted the DCO application in February. 

 
5. Council officers have made initial ‘Relevant Representations’ indicating areas of 

concern in the proposed scheme relating to Biodiversity, Landscape, Air Quality, 
Cultural Heritage, Flooding and Drainage, Climate Change and other matters. An 
initial meeting with the Planning Inspectorate is expected to be scheduled for late 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



July or August.  Following this Cambridgeshire County Council will co-ordinate 
and submit ‘Written Representations’ from the Cambridgeshire local authorities.  
These are detailed accounts of objections to the DCO application as it currently 
stands with evidence to support these. The Cambridgeshire local authorities will 
also prepare a joint Local Impact Report which the Planning Inspectorate will 
request at some point during the examination. 
 

6. The examination period usually lasts six months from the date of the preliminary 
meeting, with then up to three months before a formal recommendation is made 
by the Inspectorate, a
[...]
ment Officer, Climate and 
Environment 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 
 

 

Page 35



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee 
                               13/07/2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Rebecca Weymouth-Wood  

 

 
 

Six Free Trees Scheme 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Committee with details on the Council’s Six Free Trees 
scheme. It is provided to the committee for information.   

Key Decision 

1. No  

Details 

2. The Three Free Trees Scheme was successfully launched by the Council in 2019 
to support community action on climate change.  

3. Last year the scheme offered was available to all parish councils and was 
sufficient for three bareroot trees, but parishes could also opt for a larger single 
tree to suit their needs if this was preferred. 
 

4. Parishes applied to us for a voucher which could be exchanged for trees at the 
following garden centres in South Cambridgeshire (plus one online based supplier 
based in Norfolk): 

 Oakington Garden Centre  

 Scotsdales Garden Centre  

 Coton Garden centre  

 Arrington nurseries  

 All growth Ltd  

 Apples and Orchards (online only tree supplier) 
 

5. Trees could be planted on Parish Council land, or if agreed, land owned by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridgeshire County Council or a local 
charity. Where no suitable land was available, parishes could donate their 
voucher to a neighbouring parish. 
 

6. In total 54 parishes took up the offer and this equated to a total cost of £3,360 
including sundries. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 
7. This year, in line with the Council’s aspiration to double nature, the Council will be 

offering every parish in the district six free trees to continue this work to increase 
the tree canopy cover in South Cambridgeshire. 

8. This year Parish councils will be offered trees from a single chosen wholesale 
supplier. This is likely to result in higher quality trees and better value for money 
as it will be a bulk order; and will also make the scheme easier to administer. The 
supplier will also offer an after-sales service if any issues arise. 
 

9. Parishes will be given a choice of native trees which can either be pot grown or 
bare rooted, to order directly through our chosen supplier. As with last year, 
parishes will again be given the option to choose one larger tree to the same 
value as the smaller trees where this suits their needs. 
 

10. A procurement exercise is underway to select a supplier. The chosen supplier will 
deliver the trees directly to the parishes wishing to take up this offer. Delivery 
arrangements will be agreed by both the parish councils and the supplier at the 
time of ordering and will be during National Tree week (27 November - 5 
December 2021) where possible, otherwise before the end of December 2021. 

11. It is expected that parishes will be able to apply for their free trees from 
September to allow suppliers enough time to source the chosen trees. 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer, Project Officer, Climate and Environment 
Telephone: 01954 713344 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Progress report on Zero Carbon Action Plan and Revised Plan with Doubling Nature Actions Added
	App 1 ZCAP 2020-21
	Copy of App 2 ZCandDNAP 2021-22

	7 2020-21 GHG Emissions Accounts
	8 Update on Grid Capacity Issues Facing Greater Cambridge
	9 A428 Environmental Legacy Update
	10 Six Free Trees Scheme



Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council
Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 2.00 p.m.
Chair:
Pippa Heylings
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey
Committee Members in attendance:
Paul Bearpark
Mark Howell
Councillors in attendance:
Councillors Cllr Sue Ellington, Cllr Peter Fane and Cllr Bridget Smith were in attendance
remotely, by invitation.
Officers:
Patrick Adams
Emma Davies
Emma Dyer
Siobhan Mellon
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood
1.

Senior Democratic Services Officer
Principal Sustainability Consultant
Project Officer - Climate and Environment
Development Officer - Climate and
Environment
Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager

Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Cone and Councillor Grenville
Chamberlain. Councillor Mark Howell substituted for Councillor Graham Cone, whilst
Councillor Sue Ellington attended the meeting remotely to substitute for Councillor
Grenville Chamberlain.

2.

Declarations of Interest
None.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

4.

Matters Arising from the Minutes
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that following the item on
the Chalk Streams report at the previous Committee meeting, the Council’s Drainage
Manager had met with Rob Mungovan, author of the report, to discuss improved
management of awarded watercourses to enhance biodiversity. The Chair expressed
enthusiasm for a report back to the Committee in due course on progress with this action.

5.

Nature Smart Cities Business Model
Councillor Anna Oxenham from Southend-on-Sea Borough Council gave a presentation to

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee

Tuesday, 13 July 2021

the Committee on the aims of the Nature Smart Cities and Phil Back described its
business model. It was noted that the project were looking for local authorities to volunteer
from the four participating countries.
Members of the Committee made the following points:
 This was an exciting opportunity for the Council.
 As Britain had left the European Union it was unclear where funding would come
from after 2023.
 The European definition of a city was different from the British definition.
 Trees planted on A14 had died due to neglect.
 Tree location and plastic cover removal needed to be better planned.
 The Council did not own much land in the District.
 To implement change, a budget and staff were required.
 It was suggested that this could be part of the OxCam arc.
Phil Back explained that green initiatives in the District had been added after the
development had taken place. This project was an opportunity to create a network of cities
that shared business models and promoted sustainability.
The Chair proposed and Councillor Mark Howell seconded that the Committee
Recommended that the Council offered to pilot test this scheme.

6.

Progress report on Zero Carbon Action Plan and Revised Plan with Doubling
Nature Actions Added
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment presented this report, which
provided both a review of the Zero Carbon Action Plan for 2020/21 and an update of the
Plan, which included the actions to deliver the Doubling Nature Strategy.
The Committee noted that the Covid-19 pandemic had made certain objectives unfeasible,
such as the support for repair cafés.
Committee members made the following points:











Newly planted trees often died, so planting two trees for every one removed
should be considered.
The reduction in waste at South Cambs Hall was welcomed.
Numbers should be provided in reports, not just percentages.
The Cambridge Ice Rink should be considered as a taxi charging site.
To implement this properly, a culture change will be necessary.
It would be useful to know where financial savings were being re-invested.
Some of the “red” projects required urgent action.
It would be challenging for the Council to meet its doubling nature
aspirations, as the authority did not manage any land.
The support of local businesses was important.

In response to a query regarding the Council’s approach regarding enforcement of
energy efficiency standards in the private rented sector, the Development Officer –
Climate and Environment suggested that the Environmental Health team be invited to
a Committee meeting to discuss this.
It was suggested that Ermine Street Housing Ltd could pilot a scheme on this issue. In

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee

Tuesday, 13 July 2021

response to a query regarding Electric Vehicle Charing Infrastructure the Development
Officer, Climate and Environment suggested that a report outlining current and
planned action by the Greater Cambridge Partnership, the Combined Authority, and
the Council be brought to a future Committee meeting for discussion.
Combined Authority
The Leader recommended that the Council work with the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority, as it had just adopted the Independent Climate
Change Commissions recommendations.
Paperless meetings
It was noted that the Council was carrying out a pilot scheme for having paperless
meetings and that the Council’s paper usage had significantly reduced during the
Covid-19 pandemic.
The Committee Noted the revised Zero Carbon Action Plan, which had been updated
to include the Doubling Nature actions.
7.

2020-21 GHG Emissions Accounts
The Climate and Environment Project Officer presented this report on the Council’s
Greenhouse Gas emissions for 2021. It was noted that to achieve the Council’s target of
75% reduction by 2030 an annual reduction of 6.25% was required and the authority was
slightly behind this target. It was expected that the greening of South Cambs Hall and the
electric waste collection fleet vehicles would rectify this.
Comparing with other local authorities
The Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that the Council was considering
using the Local Government Association’s tool for benchmarking performance against
other authorities next year.
Reducing food waste
The Waste Policy, Change and Innovation Manager explained that the Council was
introducing a new initiative that would encourage residents to reduce their food waste.
Reducing mileage
The Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that an officer was looking at ways
of minimising the increase in travel by officers after lockdown ended. It was agreed that
the Council’s Travel to Work plan should be shared with members of the Committee.
Internet usage
In response to concerns about the increase in emissions from internet usage, the Climate
and Environment Project Officer explained that the Council was working with Cambridge
City Council to measure the emissions produced by the 3C ICT servers.
The Committee Noted the report.

8.

Update on Grid Capacity Issues Facing Greater Cambridge
The Principal Sustainability Consultant updated the Committee on the work being carried
out to address grid infrastructure capacity issues across the District.
In response to concerns expressed about the possibility of a lack of grid capacity
preventing future housing developments, the Principal Sustainability Consultant explained

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee

Tuesday, 13 July 2021

that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority were already investing on
infrastructure to avoid this.
Councillor Paul Bearpark agreed to provide the Principal Sustainability Consultant with
details of the use of the greenhouse gas sulphur hexafluoride in the installation of grid
infrastructure.
The Committee Noted the report.
9.

A428 Environmental Legacy Update
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment provided an update on attempts to
secure a positive environmental legacy from the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet
improvement works. She agreed to provide Committee members with the link to the online
consultation on the Planning Inspector’s website regarding this project.
The Chair stated that the environmental legacy for the A428 improvements needed to be
better than that of the A14 and the Council needed to lobby Highways England to help
ensure this. The Leader assured the Committee that the Planning Inspector had asked
Highways England for information regarding their questionable figures. The three affected
Cambridgeshire authorities were equally concerned about this issue and the Leader had
raised this matter with the District’s MP.
Councillor Mark Howell suggested that the plastic protective bags put on saplings be
made of biodegradable material, or a strategy be drawn up for their removal.
The Committee Noted the report.

10.

Six Free Trees Scheme
The Project Officer, Climate and Environment provided the Committee with details of the
Council’s Six Free Trees Scheme. She explained that unlike the previous scheme, the
trees for this project would be bulk purchased, which would be cheaper and easier to
administer. The aim was to deliver the free trees to parishes by December.
The Chair suggested that the survival of the trees should be monitored and Councillor Sue
Ellington recommended that the Council replace any trees that die, free of charge.
The Committee Noted the report.

11.

CPICC Recommendations to CaPCA - implications for SCDC
The Leader reported that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority
Board had approved the recommendations of the Climate Change Commission. The
Combined Authority would now be allocating officer support to this. There were
opportunities for the creation of wetlands in the District. Unfortunately there had been
some resistance to the peat restoration project. It was noted that the Government was
about to out on consultation on the OxCam Arc project.

12.

Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 13 September at 2:00pm. It

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee

Tuesday, 13 July 2021

was noted that the following issues were on the Forward Plan:
 Presentation from RSPB Area Manager on plans and issues around Ouse Fen
Nature Reserve
 Air quality update
 The Local Energy Advice Partnership
 Net Zero housing project
 Approach to energy efficiency in Private Rented Sector
 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure

The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m.

